Total Annual Debt Service 1,723 1,747 1,824 1,957 2,203 1,929 1,949 1,964

Debt Coverage 0.62 (0.55) (0.23) 0.15 0.37 0.57 0.73 1.05

Debt/Equity Ratio 15/67  18/67 24/67 35/67 56/67 1 5/67 1 6/67 1 5/67

Rate Percentage Change (CTS /ARL)
 Tipping Fee Rate per Ton (ARL /
CTS) $58/$68 $58/$68 $61/$71 $64/$74 $67/$77 $70/$80 $74/$84 $78/$88

  Pickup Rate per Load $16 $16 $17 $18 $19 $20 $21 $22

  Car Rate per Load $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6
Proposed Annual Rate Increase 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Statistical/Performance Trends
Tons Disposed 310,052 305,000 305,000 305,000 305,000 305,000 305,000 305,000

Vehicle Count 239,840 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000

Certain actual financial figures above will not match the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report; the CAFR combines Disposal with Administrative
and Vehicle Maintenance cost centers.

Solid Waste Services - Disposal
8 Year Summary

($ in thousands)

In 2008, a restricted account to fund landfill closure & post-closure was approved by the MOA Assembly.

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 18

DRAFT
 2017

Actuals
 2018

Proforma
 2018

Revised
19 v 18

$ Change
 2019

Approved
19 v 18

% Change
Operating Revenue

Landfill Disposal Fees 19,087,628   19,220,405   19,220,405   1,201,275 20,421,680   6.2%
Hazardous Waste Fees 274,869   300,000   300,000   18,750   318,750   6.3%
Community Recycling Residential 162,053   165,000   165,000   10,313   175,313   6.3%
Community Recycling Comercial 422,392   410,000   410,000   25,625   435,625   6.3%
Landfill Methane Gas Sales 2,551,915   1,850,000   1,850,000   150,000   2,000,000   8.1%
Recycle Rebate -   -   -   -   -   0.0%
Reimbursed Costs 234,112   100,000   100,000   -   100,000   0.0%
Unsecured Loads 13,650   15,000   15,000   938   15,938   6.3%
Other 149,195   142,200   142,200   31,325   173,525   22.0%

Total Operating Revenue 22,895,814   22,202,605   22,202,605   1,438,226 23,640,831   6.5%
Non Operating Revenue

Misc. non-operating Revenue 57,160   20,000   20,000   -   20,000   0.0%
Interest from cash pool 933,459   400,000   400,000   -   400,000   0.0%
Unrealized Gains/Losses 217,238   100,000   100,000   -   100,000   0.0%
Other Property Sales/Diposition of Assets -   50,000   50,000   -   50,000   0.0%
Capital Contributions/Grant Revenue -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Non Operating Revenue 1,207,857   570,000   570,000   -   570,000   0.0%
Total Revenue 24,103,671   22,772,605   22,772,605   1,438,226 24,210,831   6.3%

Operating Expenses
Labor

Labor and Benefits 5,982,756   5,735,554.86   5,852,607   78,276   5,930,883   1.3%
Overtime 507,026   508,889   540,966   (2,600)   538,366   -0.5%

Total Labor 6,489,782   6,244,444   6,393,574   75,675   6,469,249   1.2%
Non Labor

Non Labor 7,007,619   5,613,832   5,728,400   (10,248)   5,718,152   -0.2%
Travel 4,639   10,199   15,000   -   15,000   0.0%
Landfill Closure Costs 489,148   1,300,000   1,300,000   (400,000)   900,000   -30.8%
Debt Service 236,137   258,033   260,000   194,000   454,000   74.6%
Depreciation and Amoritization 4,249,968   4,523,269   4,650,000   -   4,650,000   0.0%
Dividend Distribution 1,143,934   972,344   750,000   -   750,000   100.0%
MUSA 1,155,471   1,172,803   1,293,560   363,440   1,657,000   28.1%

Total Non Labor 14,286,916   13,850,480   13,996,960   147,192   14,144,152   1.1%
Total Direct Cost 20,776,698   20,094,924   20,390,534   222,867   20,613,401   1.1%

Charges from other departments 2,256,087   3,631,389   3,631,389   2,324   3,633,713   0.1%
Total Operating Expense 23,032,785   23,726,313   24,021,923   225,191   24,247,114   0.9%

Interest During Construction -   -   -   123,479   123,479   0.0%
Total Non Operating Expense -   -   -   123,479   123,479   0.0%

Total Expenses (Function Cost) 23,032,785   23,726,313   24,021,923   348,670   24,370,593   1.5%

Net Income 1,070,886   (953,708)   (1,249,317)   1,089,555 (159,762)   -87.2%

Appropriation
Total Expenses 24,021,923   348,670   24,370,593

Less: Non Cash items
Interest during Construction -   123,479   123,479
Landfill Care and Closure 1,300,000   (400,000)   900,000
Depreciation and Amortization 4,650,000   -   4,650,000

Total Non Cash 5,950,000   (276,521)   5,673,479
Amount to be Appropriated (Cash Expenses) 18,071,923   625,191   18,697,114

Solid Waste Services - Disposal
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 19

Appropriation FT PT T

24,021,923   49   -   5

- Interest During Construction 123,479   -   -   -

- Salaries and benefits adjustments 75,675   -   -   -

- Reduction to non labor (10,248)   -   -   -

- Reduction in landfill closure costs (400,000)   -   -   -

- Increase in debt service 194,000   -   -   -

[…]

Total Annual Debt Service -   11   129   144   289   518   681   765

Debt Service Coverage N/A N/A 85 85 1,639 1,639 1,639 1,639

Debt/Equity Ratio 0/100 0/100 0 9/67 31/67 40/67 44/67 47/67

Residential Rate per month

Commercial Rate (3Yd-1 per wk) $125.00 $125.00 $131.25 $137.81 $144.70 $151.94 $159.54 $167.52

5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Statistical/Performance Trends
Waste Collected  (Tons) 36,747   36,500   36,500   36,500   36,500   36,500   36,500   36,500

Average Residential Services 12,230   12,230   12,230   12,230   12,230   12,230   12,230   12,230

Average  Dumpsters Services 4,378   4,378   4,378   4,378   4,378   4,378   4,378   4,378

$14.10 - $36.50 pay as you throw variable residential rates

Forecast

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collection
8 Year Summary

($ in thousands)

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 24

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collection
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

DRAFT
 2017

Actuals
 2018

Proforma
 2018

Revised
19 v 18

$ Change
 2019

Approved
19 v 18

% Change
Operating Revenue

Commercial 7,023,931   7,300,000   7,300,000   365,000   7,665,000   5.00%
Residential 3,406,406   3,450,000   3,450,000   172,500   3,622,500   5.00%
Dumpster Container Rental 468,955   475,000   475,000   23,750   498,750   5.00%
Other Collection Revenues 140,930   130,000   130,000   -   130,000   0.00%

Total Operating Revenue 11,040,222   11,355,000   11,355,000   561,250   11,916,250   4.94%
Non Operating Revenue

Interest from Cash Pool 129,512   80,000   80,000   -   80,000   0.00%
Unrealized Gains & Losses 43,510   -   -   -   -   -
Misc. non-operating Revenue 7,605   10,000   10,000   -   10,000   0.00%

Total Non Operating Revenue 180,627   90,000   90,000   -   90,000   0.00%
Total Revenue 11,220,849   11,445,000   11,445,000   561,250   12,006,250   4.90%

Operating Expenses
Labor and Benefits

Labor and Benefits 3,006,830   3,084,179   3,179,566   64,768   3,244,334   2.04%
Overtime 120,545   121,250   125,000   -   125,000   0.00%

Total Labor 3,127,375   3,205,429   3,304,566   64,768   3,369,334   1.96%
Non Labor

Non Labor 3,302,488   3,545,400   3,732,000   96,000   3,828,000   2.57%
Travel 6,038   7,000   10,000   -   10,000   0.00%
Debt Service -   10,667   -   129,333   129,333   100.00%
MUSA 55,139   55,000   37,000   22,000   59,000   59.46%
Dividends 555,629   583,410   1,270,000   -   1,270,000   0.00%
Depreciation and Amortization 969,982   994,232   1,017,000   -   1,017,000   0.00%

Total Non Labor 4,889,276   5,195,709   6,066,000   247,333   6,313,333   4.08%
Total Direct Cost 8,016,651   8,401,138   9,370,566   312,101   9,682,667   3.33%

Charges from Other Departments 1,842,833   2,380,825   2,506,132   294,598   2,800,730   11.76%
Total Operating Expense 9,859,484   10,781,963   11,876,698   606,699   12,483,397   5.11%

Non Operating Expense
Total Non Operating Expense -   -   -   -   -   0.00%

Total Expenses (Function Cost) 9,859,484   10,781,963   11,876,698   606,699   12,483,397   5.11%

Net Income 1,361,365   663,037   (431,698)   (45,449)   (477,147)   10.53%

Appropriation
Total Expenses 11,876,698   606,699   12,483,397

Less: Non Cash items
Depreciation and Amortization 1,017,000   -   1,017,000

Total Non-Cash 1,017,000   -   1,017,000
Amount to be Appropriated (Cash Expenses) 10,859,698   606,699   11,466,397

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 25

Appropriation FT PT T

11,876,698   26   -   1

- Increase in debt service for Short-Term Borrowing Program (STBP) 129,333   -   -   -

- Salary and benefits adjustments 64,768   -   -   -

- Non-Labor Adjustments 96,000   -   -   -

- Adjust MUSA, Gross Receipts, Contributions 22,000   -   -   -

- Charges from other Departments 294,598   -   -   -

12,483,397   26   -   1

- None -   -   -   -

2019 Approved Budget 12,483,397   26   -   1

- Depreciation and amortization (1,017,000)   -   -   -

2019 Approved Budget  (Appropriation) 11,466,397   26   -   1

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collection
Reconciliation from 2018 Revised Budget to 2019 Approved Budget

Positions

2018 Revised Budget

2019 Budget Adjustment for Accounting Transactions (Appropriation)

Changes in Existing Programs/Funding for 2019

2019 Continuation Level

2019 Proposed Budget Changes

Debt Service Charges

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 26

Project Category 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total
Building - Construct New CTS 1,100   2,225   10,408   9,850   4,418   3,046   31,047
Building Improvements 380   -   -   -   -   -   380
Containers/Dumpsters/Roll-offs & Lids 590   360   360   360   360   360   2,390
Data Processing 30   30   30   30   30   30   180
Office Equipment 5   5   5   5   5   5   30
Vehicle Replacement 2,205   1,410   1,475   1,100   1,010   1,000   8,200

Total 4,310   4,030   12,278   11,345   5,823   4,441   42,227

Funding Source 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total
Equity/Operations 2,610   1,630   1,278   1,345   823   441   8,127
Short-Term Borrowing Program (STBP 1,100   2,400   11,000   10,000   5,000   4,000   33,500
State Grants 600   -   -   -   -   -   600

Total 4,310   4,030   12,278   11,345   5,823   4,441   42,227

Solid Waste Services - Refuse Collection
2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program

(in thousands)

2019 Approved Utility/Enterprise Activities Budgets

SWS - 27

Project Title Debt
State/Fed

Grant
Equity/

Operations Total
Air Shop Handling Units (Two) -   -   80   80
Dumpsters & Lids -   -   350   350
Electric Collection Vehicle -   600   -   600
Electric Med Duty Vehicle -   -   275   275